preparing the financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021, and

2020, and for the opening IFRS balance sheet as of March 12, 2019, i.e. the transition

date to IFRS.

No comparative information is available as the Group has not previously prepared

consolidated financial statements.

The Group has prepared its opening balance sheet in line with IFRS 1 ("First-time

Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards"). This standard is based on

the general principle of retrospective application of all applicable standards as of

December 31, 2022, subject to certain mandatory exceptions and optional exemptions.

However, the first-time adoption exemptions do not apply insofar as the transition date

corresponds to the date on which the Arverne Group was established.

1

Extract from pro forma financial statements for the combined entity for the financial

year ended December 31, 2022

Pro Forma balance sheet at December 31, 2022

Bilan consolidé

retraité du groupe

Arverne au 31 déc.

2022

Bilan retraité du

SPAC Transition

au 31 déc. 2022

Ajust. pro forma

liés au rappro.

d'entreprises

Bilan Pro Forma

En milliers EUR Note 3.1 Note 3.2 Note 3.3

Actifs

Ecart d'acquisition  37 975   37 975

Immobilisations incorporelles  13 956   13 956

Immobilisations corporelles  6 966   6 966

Actifs financiers non courants  136   136

Impôts différés actifs

Total actifs non-courants  59 032   59 032

Stocks et en-cours  413   413

Créances clients et actifs de contrat  6 667   6 667

Créances d'impôt exigibles  57   57

Autres actifs financiers  72   72

Autres actifs courants  914  355   1 269

Compte séquestre   206 578 ( 206 578)

Trésorerie et équivalents de trésorerie  46 033  1 040  136 938  184 011

Actifs destinés à être cédés

Total actifs courants  54 156  207 973 ( 69 640)  192 489

Total Actif  113 189  207 973 ( 69 640)  251 522

Passif

Capital  314  275 ( 190)  399

Primes liées au capital  843  5 749  152 010  158 601

Autres réserves  3 418   3 418

Résultats accumulés  10 227 ( 15 134)  53 506  48 599

Résultat de l'exercice  3 098 ( 2 828) ( 53 388) ( 53 118)

Capitaux propres - part du groupe  17 900 ( 11 938)  151 938  157 900

Participations ne donnant pas le contrôle  18 577   18 577

Total capitaux propres  36 476 ( 11 938)  151 938  176 477

Emprunts et dettes financières  20 540   20 540

Autres passifs financiers  16 272  ( 15 000)  1 272

Passifs financiers dérivés

Dettes locatives  23   23

Passif au titre des engagements liés au personnel  44   44

Impôts différés passifs non-courants  24 671   24 671

Total passifs non-courants  61 551  ( 15 000)  46 551

Emprunts et dettes financières - courant  3 707  208 544 ( 206 578)  5 673

Autres passifs financiers et dérivés   10 613   10 613

Dettes locatives - courant  26   26

Impôts différés passifs courants

Dettes fournisseurs  10 723   10 723

Dettes d'impôt exigible  174   174

Autres passifs courants  531  754   1 285

Passifs liés à un groupe d'actifs destinés à être cédés

Total passifs courants  15 162  219 911 ( 206 578)  28 495

Total Passif  113 189  207 973 ( 69 640)  251 522

2

Pro Forma income statement from January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with the

principles described in Annex 20 of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/980 of

March 14, 2019 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1129, ESMA guidance on disclosure

requirements under the Prospectus Regulation (ESMA32-382-1138 of March 4, 2021) and

position-recommendation n°2021-02 issued by the AMF on pro forma financial

information.

The Pro Forma adjustments included in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information are

limited to those directly attributable to the agreements relating to the Business

Combination, notably the Term Sheet signed between the shareholders of Transition and

Arverne Group on February 1, 2023, and which can be supported by facts.

The Pro Forma adjustments reflecting the completion of the Merger and the PIPE are

based on certain information currently available and on certain assumptions and

methodologies considered reasonable at the date of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information. They may be revised as additional information becomes available.

Consequently, it is likely that actual amounts will differ from the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information.

Compte de

résultat consolidé

retraité du groupe

Arverne 2022

Compte de

résultat retraité de

Transition 2022

Coûts de listing
Coûts de

transaction

Compte de

résultat Pro Forma

En milliers d'euros Note 4.1 Note 4.2 Note 8.3 Note 8.4

Chiffre d'affaires  11 425   11 425

Autres produits de l'activité  45   45

Production immobilisée  961   961

Achats consommés ( 943)   ( 943)

Charges externes ( 6 214) ( 2 690) ( 48 766) ( 4 622) ( 62 292)

Charges de personnel ( 6 026)   ( 6 026)

Impôts et taxes ( 228) ( 41)   ( 270)

Autres charges d'exploitation ( 387) ( 96)   ( 483)

Dotation aux amortissements ( 2 207)   ( 2 207)

Résultat opérationnel ( 3 574) ( 2 828) ( 48 766) ( 4 622) ( 59 791)

Coût de l'endettement financier brut ( 430)   ( 430)

Autres produits financiers  7 001   7 001

Autres charges financières ( 18)   ( 18)

Résultat financier  6 553   6 553

Impôts sur les bénéfices ( 110)   ( 110)

Quote-part du résultat des entreprises mises en équivalence

Résultat net  2 869 ( 2 828) ( 48 766) ( 4 622) ( 53 347)

Part du groupe  3 098 ( 2 828) ( 48 766) ( 4 622) ( 53 118)

Part des participations ne donnant pas le contrôle ( 228)   ( 228)

3

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on the respective historical

consolidated financial statements of Arverne Group and Transition. It should be read in

conjunction with the following financial statements:

Arverne Group's IFRS consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31,

2022, December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, which are included in the present “IBC

Notice”. These consolidated financial statements have been audited by KPMG, which will